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CHAPTER 172—H. F. No. 690.

An Act authorizing the transfer from the state of Minnesota
to the city of Faribault of all the right, title and interest of the
former in and to west half of block siz of the original town {now
city ) of Faribault, Rice county, Minnesola.

WHEREAS, the state of Minnesota is now the owner of the
west one-half of block 6 of the original town (now city) of Fari-
bault, Rice county, Minnesota, said land belonging to the Min-
nesota State School for the Deaf and Dumb at said Faribault,
having been purchased by the state for said school from one
Hudson Wilson and wife by quit claim deed for the sum of
$200.00 dated December 1, 1881, and duly recorded in the office
of the register of deeds of Rice county, Minnesota, in Book 29 of
Deeds on page 573, and

WHEREAS, 32id west balf of block €, is izolated and sepa-
rated from the grounds of said Deaf and Dumb School and is
not used by gaid institution and is of no value or benefit to said
school or to the state, and

WaEgReas, said land i8 low land lying along the river bottom
of Straight river in said eity, and

WaEeREas, .8aid city of Faribault is desirous of purchasing
said land for use of said city as a dumping ground, and

WHEREAS, it seems to be for the best interest of the state to
sell and dispose of said land, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State to convey certain land to city of Faribault.
—That upon the payment into the state treasury by the city of
Faribault of the sum of two hundred dollars, the governor of
the state is hereby authorized and instrucied to execute and
acknowledge in behalf of the state, a deed of conveyance to the
said city of Faribault as grantee, of all the right, title and inter-
est of the state of Minnesofa in, and to the sdid land and prem-
iges, and .s hereby authorized to deliver said deed to said city,
and the said city of Faribanlt is hereby authorized and empow-
ered to appropriate for such payment out of any available moneys
in the eity treasury of such city, the said sum of two hundred
dollars and is authorized and empowered to accept and receive
such deed.

Approved April 3, 1913.



